CC21.4 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX A - Part 1 - made public on September 10, 2024



WITHOUT PREJUDICE

August 22, 2024

VIA EMAIL

TO: Mr. Mark Crawford Solicitor, Planning & Administrative Tribunal Law City of Toronto, Legal Services Division Metro Hall, 26th Floor 55 John Street Toronto, Ontario M5C 3C6

AND TO: Ms. Uttra Gautam Solicitor, Planning & Administrative Tribunal Law City of Toronto, Legal Services Division Metro Hall, 26th Floor 55 John Street Toronto, Ontario M5C 3C6

To Whom It May Concern:

RE: 4195-4221 DUNDAS STREET WEST AND 556-564 PRINCE EDWARD DRIVE 1136974 ONTARIO INC.

APPLICATION FOR OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT CITY FILE NO. 22 149111 WET 03 OZ OLT FILE NO. OLT-22-004571

APPLICATION FOR ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT CITY FILE NO. 16 129328 WET 05 OZ OLE FILE NO. OLT-22-003838

OFFER TO SETTLE

We are the lawyers for 1136974 Ontario Inc. ("**Dunpar**"), the owner of the property municipally known as 4195-4221 Dundas Street West and 556-564 Prince Edward Drive (the "**Property**").

This offer to settle is being made in respect of the above-noted applications filed by Dunpar for Zoning By-law Amendment Approval and Official Plan Amendment Approval (the **"Application**"), which is the subject of appeals before the Ontario Land Tribunal (the **"OLT**"). These appeals are

105 Six Point Rd. Etobicoke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3



scheduled to proceed to a 14-day hearing commencing on October 28, 2024.

The Revised Proposal

Following a series of comments received through the circulation process and discussions with City staff and counsel, our client has filed a revised proposal, as set out in the architectural plans and drawings dated December 4, 2023. Compared to the original proposal, as set out in the architectural plans and drawings dated May 9, 2021, we believe that the revised proposal represents a reasonable compromise that reflects the planned context of this segment of Dundas Street West Avenue, represents good planning, and meets the relevant statutory tests.

The original and revised architectural plans and drawings are respectively enclosed with this offer to settle as Appendix "**A**" and "Appendix "**B**". A summary of the modifications Dunpar has made to the original proposal based on discussions with City staff and counsel are as follows:

Modifications	Original Proposal	Revised Proposal
Built Form	Tall and Mid-rise	Taller Mid-rise
Storeys	3- to 18-storeys	3- to 14-storeys
Maximum Height	59.40m	47.75m
Residential GFA	72,619m2	56,342m2
Non-residential GFA	2306m2	2236m2
Total GFA	74,925.26m2	58,492m2
Lot Area	1.41ha	1.17ha
Parkland	11%	11%

105 Six Point Rd. Etobicoke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3

D UNPAR BETTER BY DESIGN

POPs	0%	6%
FSI	5.14	5.00
# of Units	699	575
Studio	2%	0%
% of 1 Bedroom Units	33%	38.6%
% of 2 Bedroom Units	49%	38.4%
% of 3 Bedroom Units	16%	22.9%
North Setback	1.5m	3.6m
West Setback	1.5m	0m
East Setback	1.4m	1.6m
South Setback	6m	5.1m
45 Degree Angular Plane	General Compliance	General Compliance

If City Council approves the revised proposal, Dunpar would present the revised proposal at the commencement of hearing and agree that the following conditions must be satisfied prior to the issuance of the Tribunal's final order:

a. the form and content of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments are satisfactory to the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning and the City Solicitor;

105 Six Point Rd. Etobicoke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3

D UNPAR BETTER BY DESIGN

- b. the Owner has provided a revised Pedestrian Wind Study, such report to be reviewed with recommendations implemented as part of the amending Official Plan policies and Zoning By-laws and/or secured in a development agreement, to the satisfaction of the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning;
- c. the Owner has submitted revised drawings illustrating the conveyance of lands required to the General Manager, Transportation Services and the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning;
- d. the submitted Noise and Vibration Feasibility Study has been peer reviewed by a third-party Noise and Vibration Consultant retained by the City at the owner's expense, to the satisfaction of the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning;
- e. the Owner has submitted information to provide adequate room to operate the accessible ramp and ensure that there is adequate space for a full-size bus shelter on Dundas Street West at Prince Edward Drive North is located on the frontage of the site and makes required revisions to the satisfaction of the Manager, Technical Review, Toronto Transit Commission;
- f. the Owner has submitted a revised Transportation Impact Study including Transportation Demand Management and all requested revisions to the study to the satisfaction of the General Manager, Transportation Services;
- g. the Owner has submitted a revised Hydrological Review Report, Hydrological Review Summary Form, Servicing Report Groundwater Summary Form and Foundation Drainage Summary Form including all requested revisions to these studies to the satisfaction of the Chief Engineer and Executive Director, Engineering and Construction Services;
- h. the Owner has submitted a revised Functional Servicing Report to determine the stormwater runoff, sanitary flow and water supply demand resulting from this development and whether there is adequate capacity in the existing municipal infrastructure to accommodate the proposed development, to the satisfaction of the Chief Engineer and Executive Director, Engineering and Construction Services;
- i. the Owner makes satisfactory arrangements with Engineering and Construction Services and enters into the appropriate agreement with the City for the design and construction of any improvements to municipal infrastructure, should it be determined that upgrades are required to the infrastructure to support this development, according to the Functional Servicing Report and Traffic Impact Study accepted Chief Engineer and Executive Director,

105 Six Point Rd. Etobicoke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3

DUNPAR BETTER BY DESIGN

Engineering and Construction Services and General Manager, Transportation Services;

- j. the Owner has addressed all the outstanding issues related to tree protection, injury and removals, tree planting and Toronto Green Standard raised by Urban Forestry, Tree Protection and Plan Review, to the satisfaction of the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation;
- k. the Owner has provided an on-site parkland dedication in a size, location and configuration that is to the satisfaction of the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation;
- I. the Owner has retained a consultant archaeologist, licensed by the Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism, under the provisions of the Ontario Heritage Act (R.S.O 1990 as amended), to carry out a Stage 2 archaeological resource assessment of the property and follow through on recommendations to mitigate, through preservation or resource removal and documentation, adverse impacts to any significant archaeological resources found (Stage 3-4) to the satisfaction of the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning;
- j. The Owner has provided an updated Sun/Shadow Study to the satisfaction of the Chief Planner & Executive Director, City Planning;
- k. In the event that the Ontario Land Tribunal allows the appeals, in whole or in part, City Council direct that the full parkland dedication be provided on-site with frontage on Prince Edward Drive in satisfaction of the applicant's required parkland contribution pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act as described in the Settlement Offer; the on-site parkland dedication to be conveyed shall be free and clear, above and below grade, of all easements, encumbrances and encroachments and is to be conveyed to the City prior to the issuance of the first above-grade building permit, in an acceptable environmental condition, and constructed to base park condition at no cost to the City, all to the satisfaction of the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation and the City Solicitor in accordance with all the applicable City policies dealing with the acquisition of lands for park purposes as a condition of development approval;
- I. In the event that the Ontario Land Tribunal allows the appeal, in whole or in part, and the owner elects to construct Above Base Park Improvements, City Council approve a development charge credit against the Parks and Recreation Component of the City Development Charge for the design and construction by the owner of the Above Base Park Improvements to the satisfaction of the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation; the development charge credit shall be in an amount that is the lesser of the cost to the owner of designing and constructing the Above Base Park improvements, as approved by the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation

105 Six Point Rd. Etobicoke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3



Component of the City Development Charge payable for the development in accordance with the City's Development Charges By-law as may be amended from time to time;

- m. The Owner has satisfied the requirements of the Toronto District School Board and the Toronto Catholic District School Board regarding signage and warning clauses related to enrollment capacity; and,
- n. Should it be determined that upgrades are required to infrastructure to support the development according to the accepted Functional Servicing Report and/or the Transportation Impact Study, City Council direct the City Solicitor and appropriate City staff to request that a holding provision be included in the final form of the site-specific Zoning By-law Amendment, and the holding provision not to be lifted until such a time as the owner has made satisfactory arrangements, including entering into appropriate agreement(s) with the City for the design and construction of any improvements to municipal infrastructure and the provision of financial securities to the satisfaction of the Chief Engineer and Executive Director, Engineering and Construction Services and General Manager, Transportation Services.

Regarding the parkland conveyance, while the parkland conveyance will occur prior to the issuance of the first above-grade building permit, the parties have agreed that, in the event that Dunpar (the owner) requires the conveyed parklands for the purposes of on-site construction staging the owner shall enter into the City's standard park access agreement on terms satisfactory to the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation, save and except for the payment of any occupancy fees under said agreement to the City, which the owner and the City agree and acknowledge would be waived by the City

The Revised Plans show a public park of approximately 1,282 square metres, to be dedicated to the City in the southeast portion of the Property with frontage on Prince Edward Drive unencumbered. The public park would be conveyed to the City in accordance with the City's Policy for Accepting Potentially Contaminated Lands and constructed to base park conditions. The onsite parkland dedication required by Section 42 of the Planning Act and Chapter 415 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code is approximately 1,134 square metres, meaning that the proposed public park represents an over-dedication of approximately 148 square metres (the "Parkland Over-Dedication").

This offer to settle is open until the day before the hearing of the appeal, following which it will become null and void if not accepted. In this regard, the offer to settle is being submitted for consideration by City Council at the earliest opportunity before the hearing commences.

If the offer to settle is accepted, Dunpar consents to the offer to settle and City Council's

105 Six Point Rd. Etobicoke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3



consideration thereof being made public.

105 Six Point Rd. Etobic•ke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3



Sincerely,

Luke Johnston

Executive Vice President of Development and General Counsel Dunpar Homes 416 236 9800 x256 I.johnston@dunpar.ca

cc. Michael Nemanic Giouzelin Mutlu

Encls. Appendix "**A**" Appendix "**B**"

> 105 Six Point Rd. Etobic•ke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3



APPENDIX "A"

105 Six Point Rd. Etobicoke, Ontario Canada M8Z 2X3



















